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DISCUSSION: The nonimmigrant visa petition was denied by the 
Director, California Service Center, and is now before the 
Associate Commissioner for Examinations on appeal. The appeal will 
be sustained. 

The petitioner is an architectural consulting firm. It seeks to 
employ the beneficiary as a "Jr. Interior Designer1' for a period of 
three years. The director determined the petitioner had not 
established that the offered position is a specialty occupation. 

On appeal, counsel argues that the offered position is a specialty 
occupation and the beneficiary is qualified to perform the duties 
of a specialty occupation. 

Section 101(a) (15) ( H )  (i) (b) of the Immigration and Nationality Act 
(the Act), 8 U.S.C. 1101 (a) (15) (H) (i) (b) , provides in part for 
nonimmigrant classification to qualified aliens who are coming 
temporarily to the United States to perform services in a specialty 
occupation. Section 214 (i) (1) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1184 (i) (I), 
defines a "specialty occupation" as an occupation that requires 
theoretical and practical application of a body of highly 
specialized knowledge, and attainment of a bachelor's or higher 
degree in the specific specialty (or its equivalent) as a minimum 
for entry into the occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to section 214 (i) (2) of the Act, 8 U.S .C. 1184 (i) ( 2 ) ,  to 
qualify as an alien coming to perform services in a specialty 
occupation the beneficiary must hold full state licensure to 
practice in the occupation, if such licensure is required to 
practice in the occupation. In addition, the beneficiary must have 
completed the degree required for the occupation, or have 
experience in the specialty equivalent to the completion of such 
degree and recognition of expertise in the specialty through 
progressively responsible positions relating to the specialty. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 214 - 2  (h) ( 4 )  (iii) (C) , to qualify to perform 
services in a specialty occupation, the alien must meet one of the 
following criteria: 

1. Hold a United States baccalaureate or higher degree 
required by the specialty occupation from an accredited 
college or university; 

2 .  Hold a foreign degree determined to be equivalent to 
a United States baccalaureate or higher degree required 
by the specialty occupation from an accredited college or 
university; 

3 .  Hold an unrestricted State license, registration, or 
certification which authorizes him or her to fully 
practice the specialty occupation and be immediately 
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engaged in that specialty in the state of intended 
employment; or 

4. Have education, specialized training, and/or 
progressively responsible experience that is equivalent 
to completion of a United States baccalaureate or higher 
degree in the specialty occupation and have recognition 
of expertise in the specialty through progressively 
responsible positions directly related to the specialty. 

The beneficiary holds a Bachelor of Arts degree with a major in 
interior design from Michigan State University. It is concluded 
that the petitioner has shown that the beneficiary qualifies to 
perform the duties of the offered position. 

The term "specialty occupation" is defined at 8 C . F . R .  
214.2 (h) ( 4 )  (ii) as: 

an occupation which requires theoretical and practical 
application of a body of highly specialized knowledge in 
fields of human endeavor including, but not limited to, 
architecture, engineering, mathematics, physical 
sciences, social sciences, medicine and health, 
education, business specialties, accounting, law, 
theology, and the arts, and which requires the attainment 
of a bachelor's degree or higher in a specific specialty, 
or its equivalent, as a minimum for entry into the 
occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to 8 C . F . R .  214 -2 (h) (4) (iii) (A) , to qualify as a specialty 
occupation, the position must meet one of the following criteria: 

1. A baccalaureate or higher degree or its equivalent 
is normally the minimum requirement for entry into the 
particular position; 

2. The degree requirement is common to the industry in 
parallel positions among similar organizations or, in the 
alternative, an employer may show that its particular 
position is so complex or unique that it can be performed 
only by an individual with a degree; 

3. The employer normally requires a degree or its 
equivalent for the position; or 

4 .  The nature of the specific duties is so specialized 
and complex that knowledge required to perform the duties 
is usually associated with the attainment of a 
baccalaureate or higher degree. 

The duties of the offered position are described as follows: 
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Plans, designs, and furnishes interior environments of 
hotel. Confers with client to determine architectural 
preferences, purpose and function of environment, budget, 
types of construction equipment to be installed, and 
other factors which affect planning interior 
environments. Advises client on interior design factors, 
such as space planning, layout and utilization of 
furnishings and equipment, color schemes, and color 
coordination. Renders design ideas in form of post ups, 
drawings, or illustrations, estimates material 
requirements and costs, and presents design to client for 
approval. Selects or designs and purchases furnishings, 
art works, and accessories. Subcontracts fabrication, 
installation, and arrangement of carpeting, fixtures, 
accessories, draperies, paint and wall coverings, art 
work, furniture and related items. May specialize in 
decorative aspects of interior design and be designated 
Interior Decorator. 

The offered position is that of an interior designer. In its 
Occupational Outlook Handbook, 2000-2001 edition, at pages 247-248, 
the Department of Labor states that: 

Educational requirements for entry-level positions vary. 
Some design occupations, notably industrial design, 
require a bachelor's degree. Interior designers normally 
need a college education, in part because few clients-- 
especially commercial clients--are willing to entrust 
responsibility for designing living and working space to 
a designer with no formal credentials. 

Counsel indicates that the petitioner currently employs eight other 
designers who all have degrees, as does the individual being 
replaced by the beneficiary. 

It is noted that not all designer positions may be considered 
specialty occupations. Each position must be evaluated based upon 
the nature and complexity of the actual duties. In this instance, 
the duties are of such complexity as to require a baccalaureate 
degree in a specialized and related area. In view of the foregoing, 
it is concluded that the petitioner has demonstrated that the 
offered position is a specialty occupation within the meaning of 
the regulations. 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the 
petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1361. The petitioner 
has sustained that burden. 

ORDER: The appeal is sustained. 


